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GATT/AIR/132 

SUBJECT: ACTING Qg lAWEL FOR CONCILIATION Oil 1 JULY 
uSETIMG 0? INT2R3J:5SI0̂ -JL COMMETTE.; ON 9 JULY 

1, m S PANEL FOR CONCILIATION, APPOINTED BY THE ILNTERSESSIONAL COMMITTEE 
(lC/SR/38) TO CONSIDER THE COMPLAINT BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM 
CONCERNING THE DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY IMPORTED 
INTO ITALY, WILL MEET AT THE PALAIS DES RATIONS AT 4 PoM. ON 1 JULY. IT 
WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF GOVERNMENTS WISHING TO SEND OBSERVERS TO THIS MEETING 
WOULD INFORM ME OF THE NAMES OF THEIR REPRESENTATIVES. 

2, THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES HAS ADDRESSED TO THE CONTRACTING 
PARTIES A REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY, UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII :4 TO RENEGOTIATE AN 
ITEM IN SCHEDULE XX. THE STATEMENT SUBMITTED BY THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT 
OF THIS REQUEST, TOGETHER WITH REIEVANT STATISTICAL DATA, IS ATTACHED. I 
PROPOSE THAT TEE INTERSESSIONAL COMMITTED, WHICH HAS AUTHORITY TO DEAL 
'.7ITH SUCH REQUESTS, SHOULD MEL3T AT THE PALAIS DES NATIONS AT 10 A.M. ON 9 JULY 
TO CONSIDER THIS MATTER0 

3C THE INTERSEbSIONAL COMMITTEE WILL ALSO DEAL WITH ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
THAT MAY REQUIRE ATTENTION AT THE TIMS OF THE MEJTING,, ONE SUCH MATTER 
IS THE FOLLOWING COMMUNICATION FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION OF 
RHODESIA AND NYASALAND, 

TELEGRAM RECEIVED ON 18 JUNE 1958 

"I HAVE TO INFORM YOU THAT THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION 
OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND IS CONSULTING WITH THE GOVERNMENT OF 
AUSTRALIA ON THE COMPLETION OF THE PROCESSES OF ADJUSTMENT IN 
PREFERENCES ACCORDED TO THE LATTER COUNTRY UNDER THE TRADE AGREE
MENT OF 30 JUNE 1955. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HOWEVER HAS BE.iîN AND 
STILL IS F,JCED WITH AN EXTREMELY HEAVY PROGRAMME OF WORK ARISING 
OUT OF DELIBERATIONS IN BOTH THE GATT AND COMMONWEALTH FIELDS. 
IT NOW BECOMES UNLIKELY THAT THE CONSULTATION WITH THE AUSTRALIAN 
GOVERNMENT WILL BE COMPLETED IN TIME FOR THE RESULTS TO BE COMMUNI
CATED TO CONTRACTING PARTIES WITHIN THE PERIOD PROVIDED IN THE 
DECISION OF 3RD DECEMBER 19f>5. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WILL HOWEVER 
CONTINUE THE NEGOTIATIONS WITH A VIEW TO THEIR EARLIEST PRACTICABLE 
CONCLUSION AND WILL REPORT THEREON TO CONTRACTING PARTIES DURING 
THE 13TH SESSION.» 

" • 

E. WYNDHAM WHITE 

: • 

SENT BY : Executive Secretary, GATT, Tel. address ; ICITO GENEVA 
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UNITED STATES REÇTSST FOR RENEGOTIATION UNDSR ART IG US 3CCvTIIî* 

Communication to tha .̂•cqcutiVB Secretary dated 12 June 1958 

"I havo tho honour to inform you that, in accordance with the provision» 
of paragraph 4 of Article XXVIII of tho Genoral Agreement on Tariff» and Trad», 
the United States Government wishes to request tho authority of tho CCNTKACTXN0 
PARTZ3S to enter into negotiations for the withdrawal of tho following eon* 
cessions contained in Schedule XX: 

U.S. Tariff 
Para. 

1530*2) 

1§37{B) 

Description 

Boots, Shoes, or other 
footwear (including 
athletic or sporting 
boots and shoes) made 
wholly or in chief 
value of leather, 
N.S.P.P. Boots, 
Shoes or other 
Footwear, N.E.S.; 
Other than Welt, 
McKay, and Turned: 
Men's, Youths* and 
Boys* 
Women's, Misses', 
Infants' and 
Children's 

Rubber Footwear 
Rubber Shoes and 
Overshoes 

Sato of Duty Country of 

fle'gstiaUon 

10 percent 

20 percent 

12g percent 

Canada 

Czechoslovakia 

Japan 

The withdrawal of these concessions is sought in view of new legislation 
which is now being enacted for the purposes of tariff treatment of the above-
mentioned types of footwear dutiable on the basis sf American Selling Price (ASP) 
pursuant to the Presidential proclamation of February 1, 1933, issued undor 
Section 336 of the Tariff Act of 1930. The proposed legislation originated 
with BR 9291, which was passed by the House and by the Senate, and which Is new 
awaiting Presidential action. The proposed legislation includes a new défini. 
-fcionintonded to prevent circumvention of the 1933 proclamation which made 
"rubber-soled footwear with fabric uppers" dutiable on the basis of ASP. 
Footwear whieh would be brought undor the Proclamation by the pending bill would 
become dutiable at 20 percent ASP. 

"The exceptional circumstances at tho basis of the present request are 
related to the fact that the intent of the 1933 Proclamation mentioned above 
is being circumvented by the importation of rubber-soled footwear in whieh 
sufficient leather has been substituted in, or added to, a fabric upper to make 
tho shoe as a whole in chief value of leather or to make tho uppers in ehiof 



valuo of leather. This permits classification for customs purposes at a 
rato of duty more favourable than 20 percent c-C. valorem ASP. 

Tho proposed legislation would make the so-called "subterfuge" shoes 
dutiable as "rubber-soled footwear with fabric uppers" at 20 percent ad valorem 
ASP. The change in the tariff treatment on the affected rubber-soled footwear 
is to enter into force as soon as practicable but in no event later than 
September 1, 1958. 

•Q?he footwear affocted by the proposed legislation is reported to bo 
entering undor several tariff classifications as outlined above. United States 
imports of footwear undor these classifications in 1955-57 are shown la Tables 
A, B and C, However, since those classifications include footwear other than 
tho typos dealt with in the proposed legislation under discussion, the amount 
of trado which will bo affocted by enactment ef the bill will be only a minor 
part of the amounts shown in tho attached tables. 

"On the basis of information now available, it is believed that most of 
the trado in United States imports of "subterfugo" shoos comes from the 
Netherlands, Japan and Hong Kong. However, there is a possibility that 
imports from other countries will be affected by the terms of the proposed 
legislation. 

'(Finally, I wish to call attention to the fact that a close relationship 
exists between the types of shoes affocted by tho proposed legislation and 
those affected by PL 4-79 of tho 83rd Congress for which, on July 29, 1954, 
the CONTRACTING PASTIES found exceptional circumstances and authorised 
renegotiations under "sympathetic consideration" procedure (IC/SR.15). 

'En viow of tho provision mentioned above requiring that the Increased 
duty bo enacted not lator than September 1, 1958, it will be appreciated if 
the Intcrsessional Committee could be convened as soon as possible." 



Table A 

United States Imports of G-ertain Footwear 

by Country of Origin 

Tariff paragraph: 1530(a) 

Statistical Class: 0350990 

Description: Boots, shoes, or other footwear (including athletic or sporting 
boots and shoes) me.de wholly or in chief value of leather, 
n.s.p.f.: 
Other than Welt, McKay, and Turned: 
Men's. Youths' and Boys' 

Country 

I t a l y 

ïïnited 
kingdom 

West Germany 

Swi tzer land 

Japan 

Canada 

Mexico 

Nether lands 

Ind ia 

France 

Hong Kong 

H a i t i 

Benelux 

Others 

1955 

P a i r s 

57,571 

68,648 

16,670 

2,545 

1,756 

8,528 

34,982 

1,214 

404 

500 

864 

10525 

194*207 

Value A 

370,285 

280,582 

77,978 

21,615 

10,947 

61,145 

69,927 

2,185 

4,268 

263 

1,722 

7.732 

| 0 § 4 | 4 9 

1956 

P a i r s 

221,496 

319,021 

12,432 

3,456 

10,812 

83,563 

37,605 

142,926 

19,635 

805 

1,922 

2 ,211 

342 

2.539 

§i§*Zi§ 

Value £ 

1,410,727 

546,885 

66,260 

30,824 

4,339 

282,144 

64,018 

97,570 

14,658 

5,610 

1,695 

4,788 

1,112 

5.850 

âliliâiS 

1957 

P a i r s 

361,863 

498,023 

26,711 

10,345 

119,674 

46,036 

35,246 

77,563 

34,679 

4,844 

12,600 

20,736 

173 

3,411 

hsshss* 

Value $ 

2,228,130 

785,070 

99,516 

98,400 

60,163 

164,496 

56,662 

54,734 

27,974 

23,545 

6,713 

654 

928 

11.229 

3j |18 4§14 

http://me.de


Table B 

United States Imports of Certain Footwear 

by Country of Origin 

Tariff Paragraph: 1530(a) 

Statistical Class: 0352990 

Description: Boots, Shoes, or other footwear (including athletic or sporting 
boots and shoes) made wholly or in chief value of leather, 
n.s.p.f.: 
Other than Welt, McKay, and Turned: 
Women's, Misses', Infants' and Children's 

Country 1955 1956 1957 

I t a l y 

Mexico 

H a i t i 

Uni ted 
Kingdom 

Japan 

Hong Kong 

Prance 

P a i r s 

95,661 

55,346 

200,645 

13,271 

8,200 

52,308 

3,288 

West Germany 1,538 

Cuba 

Nether lands 

Canada 

Benelux 

I n d i a 

T r i e s t e 

Swi tzer land 

Others 

8,521 

6,283 

485 

11,420 

3,138 

1,492 

%èliâM 

Value fs 

250,560 

44,575 

426,092 

78,463 

4,067 

33,694 

45,021 

7,831 

40,094 

17,800 

6,339 

21,809 

19,809 

9.279 

1,005 439 

P a i r s 

152,778 

108,864 

22,737 

113,441 

16,586 

100,323 

4 ,074 

661 

3,691 

94,034 

23,503 

1,933 

7,475 

3,310 

3,362 

1,839 

658^613 

ms& $ 
412,785 

96,471 

44,553 

139,211 

7,544 

45,442 

53,670 

2,742 

17,751 

55,707 

76,557 

23,488 

9,526 

5,289 

17,548 

5,248 

MM&$)£ 

P a i r s 

332,793 

442,340 

133,421 

127,738 

293,554 

230,439 

8,060 

9,195 

10,601 

53,785 

7,499 

2,194 

43,544 

11,269 

4,028 

25,216 

UmMè 

Value $ 

1,079,146 

372,637 

280,469 

181,210 

146,555 

110,207 

76,197 

45,863 

52,629 

44,653 

30,832 

31,485 

35,353 

19,216 

18,813 

25.921 

iMliM 

'Of-



Table_Ç 

United States Imports of Certain Footwear 

by Country of Origin 

Tariff Paragraph: 1537(b) 

Statistical Class: 2031100 

Description: Rubber Footwear: 
Rubber shoes and overshoes 

Country 

Japan 

Brazil 

Netherlands 

United 
Kingdom 

Hong Kong 

Canada 

India 

France 

Italy 

Others 

1955 

Pairs 

753,051 

34,600 

9,600 

3,653 

15,600 

119 

4,416 

4,000 

26.894 

Value :"; 

274,831 

43,375 

48,921 

7,841 

8,437 

1,313 

22,731 

4,002 

26,685 

851,933 438,136 

1956 

Pairs Value ë 

1,485,089 544,654 

70,080 87,500 

1,200 4,020 

4,550 16,594 

480 888 

396 267 

7,740 12,581 

7,332 30,498 

70.715 31.025 

1,647,582 728,027 

1957 

Pairs Value, 5 

4,264,751 

121,273 

11,684 

10,806 

15,767 

10,543 

6,010 

3,936 

6,575 

1,524 

1,689,989 

150,905 

64,952 

47,531 

28,775 

14,473 

14,096 

7,802 

3,893 

1,559 

4,454,869 2,023,977 


