AIRGRAM TÉLÉGRAMME PAR AVION

19 JUN 1958

GATT/AIR/132

SUBJECT: MEETING OF PANEL FOR CONCILIATION ON 1 JULY MEETING OF INTERSESSIONAL COMMITTE: ON 9 JULY

- 1. THE PANEL FOR CONCILIATION, APPOINTED BY THE INTERSESSIONAL COMMITTEE (IC/SR/38) TO CONSIDER THE COMPLAINT BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM CONCERNING THE DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY IMPORTED INTO ITALY, WILL MEET AT THE PALAIS DES NATIONS AT 4 P.M. ON 1 JULY. IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF GOVERNMENTS WISHING TO SEND OBSERVERS TO THIS MEETING WOULD INFORM ME OF THE NAMES OF THEIR REPRESENTATIVES.
- THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES HAS ADDRESSED TO THE CONTRACTING PARTIES A REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY, UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII:4 TO RENEGOTIATE AN ITEM IN SCHEDULE XX. THE STATEMENT SUBMITTED BY THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF THIS REQUEST, TOGETHER WITH RELEVANT STATISTICAL DATA, IS ATTACHED. I PROPOSE THAT THE INTERSESSIONAL COMMITTEE, WHICH HAS AUTHORITY TO DEAL WITH SUCH REQUESTS, SHOULD MEST AT THE PALAIS DES NATIONS AT 10 A.M. ON 9 JULY TO CONSIDER THIS MATTER.
- THE INTERSESSIONAL COMMITTEE WILL ALSO DEAL WITH ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY REQUIRE ATTENTION AT THE TIME OF THE MENTING. ONE SUCH MATTER IS THE FOLLOWING COMMUNICATION FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND.

TELEGRAM RECEIVED ON 18 JUNE 1958

"I HAVE TO INFORM YOU THAT THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND IS CONSULTING WITH THE GOVERNMENT OF AUSTRALIA ON THE COMPLETION OF THE PROCESSES OF ADJUSTMENT IN PREFERENCES ACCORDED TO THE LATTER COUNTRY UNDER THE TRADE AGREE-MENT OF 30 JUNE 1955. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HOWEVER HAS BEEN AND STILL IS FECED WITH AN EXTREMELY HEAVY PROGRAMME OF WORK ARISING OUT OF DELIBERATIONS IN BOTH THE GATT AND COMMONWEALTH FIELDS. IT NOW BECOMES UNLIKELY THAT THE CONSULTATION WITH THE AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT WILL BE COMPLETED IN TIME FOR THE RESULTS TO BE COMMUNI-CATED TO CONTRACTING PARTIES WITHIN THE PERIOD PROVIDED IN THE DECISION OF 3RD DECEMBER 1965. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WILL HOWEVER CONTINUE THE NEGOTIATIONS WITH A VIEW TO THEIR EARLIEST PRACTICABLE CONCLUSION AND WILL REPORT THEREON TO CONTRACTING PARTIES DURING THE 13TH SESSION."

E. WYNDHAM WHITE

I seemed to, a feweric upper to make

SECURE OF THE CONTRACT OF THE serve boardines religion to the serve The second of the second of the second in which

the of the transport of the transport in which

ASSESSMENT LOS SELECTIONS AND A WORLD

SENT BY: Executive Secretary, GATT, Tel. address : ICITO GENEVA

UNITED STATES REQUEST FOR RENEGOTIATION UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII:4

Communication to the Executive Secretary dated 12 June 1958

"I have the honour to inform you that, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article XXVIII of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, the United States Government wishes to request the authority of the CONTRACTION PARTIES to enter into negotiations for the withdrawal of the fellowing concessions contained in Schedule XX:

U.S. Tariff Para.	Description	. Rate of Duty	Country of Initial Negotiation
1530(E)	Boots, Shoes, or other footwear (including athletic or sporting boots and shoes) made wholly or in chief value of leather, N.S.P.F. Boots, Shoes or other Footwear, N.E.S.; Other than Welt, McKay, and Turned: Men's, Youths' and Boys'	10 percent	Canada
	Women's, Misses', Infants' and Children's	20 percent	Czechoslovakia
1537(B)	Rubber Footwear Rubber Shoes and Overshoes	12½ percent	Japan

"The withdrawal of these concessions is sought in view of new legislation which is now being enacted for the purposes of tariff treatment of the above-mentioned types of footwear dutiable on the basis of American Selling Price (ASP) pursuant to the Presidential proclamation of February 1, 1933, issued under Section 336 of the Tariff Act of 1930. The proposed legislation originated with HR 9291, which was passed by the House and by the Senate, and which is new awaiting Presidential action. The proposed legislation includes a new definition intended to prevent circumvention of the 1933 preclamation which made "rubber-soled footwear with fabric uppers" dutiable on the basis of ASP.

Footwear which would be brought under the Proclamation by the pending bill would become dutiable at 20 percent ASP.

"The exceptional circumstances at the basis of the present request are related to the fact that the intent of the 1933 Preclamation mentioned above is being circumvented by the importation of rubber-soled footwear in which sufficient leather has been substituted in, or added to, a fabric upper to make the shoe as a whole in chief value of leather or to make the uppers in chief

value of leather. This permits classification for customs purposes at a rate of duty more favourable than 20 percent ad valorem ASP.

The proposed logislation would make the so-called "subterfuge" shoes dutiable as "rubber-soled footwear with fabric uppers" at 20 percent ad valorem ASP. The change in the tariff treatment on the affected rubber-soled footwear is to enter into force as soon as practicable but in no event later than September 1, 1958.

The footwear affected by the proposed legislation is reported to be entering under several tariff classifications as outlined above. United States imports of footwear under these classifications in 1955-57 are shown in Tables A, B and C. However, since these classifications include footwear other than the types dealt with in the proposed legislation under discussion, the emount of trade which will be affected by enactment of the bill will be only a minor part of the amounts shown in the attached tables.

"On the basis of information now available, it is believed that most of the trade in United States imports of "subterfugo" shoes comes from the Netherlands, Japan and Hong Kong. However, there is a possibility that imports from other countries will be affected by the terms of the proposed legislation.

"Finally, I wish to call attention to the fact that a close relationship exists between the types of shoes affected by the proposed legislation and those affected by PL 479 of the 83rd Congress for which, on July 29, 1954, the CONTRACTING PARTIES found exceptional circumstances and authorized renegotiations under "sympathetic consideration" procedure (IC/SR.15).

"In view of the provision mentioned above requiring that the increased duty be enacted not later than September 1, 1958, it will be appreciated if the Intersessional Committee could be convened as soon as possible."

Table A

United States Imports of Gertain Footwear by Country of Origin

Tariff paragraph:

1530(a)

Statistical Class: 0350990

Description: Boots, shoes, or other footwear (including athlatic or sporting

boots and shoes) made wholly or in chief value of leather, . .

n.s.p.f.:

Other than Welt, McKay, and Turned:

Men's, Youths' and Boys'

Country	19	55	195	1956		7 Value s
	Pairs	Value 3	Pairs	Value 😃	Pairs	Value A
Italy	57,571	370,285	221,496	1,410,727	361,863	2,228,130
United Kingdom	68,64 8	280,582	319,021	5 46,885	498,023	785,070
West Germany	16,670	77,978	12,432	66,260	26,711	99,516
Switzerland	2,545	21,615	3,456	30,824	10,345	98,400
Japan	1,756	10,947	10,812	4,339	119,674	60,163
Canada	8,528	61,145	83,563	282,144	46,036	164,496
Mexico	34,982	69,927	37,605	64,018	35,246	56,662
Netherlands	1,214	2,185	142,926	97,570	77,563	54,734
India			19,635	14,658	34,679	27,974
France	404	4,268	805	5,610	4,844	23,545
Hong Kong	500	263	1,922	1,695	12,600	6,713
Haiti	864	1,722	2,211	4,788	20,736	654
Benelux			342	1,112	173	928
Others	1,525	7,732	2,539	5,850	3,411	11,229
	194,207	908,649	85 8,7 65	2,536,490	1.251.904	3,618,314

HOLE WELL DE 2014 WHITE WEST \$1531,154

Table B

United States Imports of Certain Footwear
by Country of Origin

Tariff Paragraph: 1530(a)

Statistical Class: 0352990

Description: Boots, Shoes, or other footwear (including athletic or sporting

boots and shoes) made wholly or in chief value of leather,

n.s.p.f.:

Other than Welt, McKay, and Turned:

Women's, Misses', Infants' and Children's

Country	1955		1956		1957 value		
	Pairs	Value \$	Pairs	Value \$	Pairs	4, Value \$9,989	
Italy	95,66%	250,560	152,778	412,785	332,793	1,079,1460,905	
Mexico	55,346	44,575	108,864	96,471	442,340	372,6374,952	
Haiti	200,645	426,092	22,737	44,553	133,421	0,8280,4697,531	
United Kingdom	13,271	78,463	113,441	139,211	127,738	5,7181,2108,775	
Japan	8,200	4,067	16,586	7,544	293,554	0, 146,555 4,473	
Hong Kong	52,308	33,694	100,323	45,442	8] 230,4 39	8, 110,207 4,098	
France	3,288	45,021	4,074	53,670	98,060	3,93 76,197 7,802	
West German	y 1,538	7,831	661	2,742	9,195	6,5 45,863 3,893	
Cuba	8,521	40,094	3,691	17,751	10,601	52,629	
Netherlands			94,034	55,707	53,785	4,844,6533,977	
Canada	6,283	17,800	23,503	76,557	7,499	30,832	
Benelux	48 5	6,339	1,933	23,488	2,194	31,485	
Indi a	11,420	21,809	7 ,47 5	9,526	43,544	35,353	
Trieste	No. 400 No.		3,310	5,289	11,269	19,216	
Switzerland	3,138	19,809	3,362	17,548	4,028	18,813	
Others	1,492	9,279	1,839	5,248	25,216	25,921	
	461,596	1,005,439	658,61 3	1,013,532	1,735,676	2,531,184	

HOLVA BAR AVION

Table C

United States Imports of Certain Footwear by Country of Origin

Tariff Paragraph: 1537(b)

Statistical Class: 2031100

Description: Rubber Footwear:

Rubber shoes and overshoes

Country	19	<u>55</u>	195	<u>1956</u>		<u>1957</u>	
	Pairs	Value 🖔	Pairs	Value 3	Pairs	Value 3	
Japan	753,051	274,831	1,485,089	544,654	4,264,751	1,689,989	
Brazil	34,600	43,375	70,080	87,500	121,273	150,905	
Netherlands	9,600	48,921	1,200	4,020	11,684	64,952	
United Kingdom	3,653	7,841	4,550	16,594	10,806	47,531	
Hong Kong	15,600	8,437	480	888	15,767	28,775	
Canada	119	1,313	396	267	10,543	14,473	
India			7,740	12,581	8,010	14,098	
France	4,416	22,731	7,332	30,498	3,936	7,802	
Italy	4,000	4,002			6,575	3,893	
Others	26,894	26,685	70,715	31,025	1,524	1,559	
	851,933	438,136	1,647,582	728,027	4,454,869	2,023,977	